York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recom-
mend to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized 
to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Charter, to an amount not exceeding sixty-two thousand dollars ($62,000) 
(in addition to the amounts heretofore authorized), the proceeds to the par value 
thereof to be used by the Department of Docks and Ferries for dredging in the slips 
adjacent to the 1,000 foot pier at the foot of West 46th street, North River, Borough

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recom-
mend to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, that the Comptroller be author- 
ized to issue additional corporate stock of the City of New York, in the manner 
provided by Section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, in an amount not exceed-
ing Forty-nine thousand, two hundred and seventy-nine dollars ($49,279), the pro-
ceeds to the amount of the par value thereof to be used by the Department of Docks 
and Ferries for completing the offices and mechanical equipment on the pier at the 
foot of West 46th Street, Borough of Manhattan. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted.

[...]

544 East 147th Street, Borough of The Bronx, occupied as an annex to Public 
School 27, for a period of two years from July 1, 1917, with the privilege of renewal 
for an additional period of one or two years upon the same terms and conditions, at 
an annual rental of six hundred and twelve dollars ($612), payable quarterly; other-
wise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease ; lessor, 
John Kicherer; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair 
and reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be

[...]

Beginning at a monument where the property line between the lands of the City 
of New York and the St. Marks Episcopal Church intersects the easterly side of East 
Main street and running thence northerly along the easterly side of East Main street 
one hundred and nineteen (119) feet to a monument; thence N. 64 degrees 49 minutes 
30 seconds E., three hundred and forty five and 3-10 (345.3) feet to a cross cut on 
the wall on the southerly side of Brookside avenue ; thence along the southerly side 
of Brookside avenue S. 58 degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds E. one hundred and fifty 
and 3-10 (150.3) feet to a monument; thence S. 30 degrees 50 minutes 40 seconds 
W. two hundred and thirteen and 9-10 (213.9) feet to a monument on the property 
line between the lands of the City of New York and the lands of the St. Marks 
Episcopal Church; thence along said property lines S. 89 degrees 29 minutes W. 
three hundred and twenty-one and 7-10 (321.7) feet to the point or place of begin-
ning, containing within said bounds 1.768 acres, more or less. 

Together with all right, title and interest of the City of New York in and to 
East Main street and Brookside avenue adjacent to the parcel herein described, to

[...]

Beginning at a monument,  where the property line between the lands of The 
City of New York and the St. Marks Episconal Church intersects the easterly side 
of East Main street, and running thence northerly along the easterly side of East 
Main street. one hundred and nineteen (119) feet to a monument; thence north 
64 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds east, three hundred and forty-five and 3-10 (345.3) 
feet to a cross cut on the wall on the southerly side of Brookside avenue; thence 
along the southerly side of Brookside avenue south 58 degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds 
east, one hundred and fifty and 3-10 (150.3) feet to a monument; thence south 
30 degrees 50 minutes 40 seconds west, two hundred and thirteen and 9-10 (213.9) 
feet to a monument on the nroperty line between the lands of The City of New York 
and the lands of the St. Marks Episcopal Church ; thence along said property lines 
south 89 degrees 29 minutes west three hundred and twenty-one and 7-10 (321.7) 
feet to the point or place of beginning, containing within said hounds 1,768 acres, 
more or less. 

Together with all right, title and interest of The City of New York in and to 

six months from October 1, 1917; the lessor to pay taxes, make outside repairs and

[...]

11 South Grove Avenue, Rockaway Beach, Borough of Queens, for 
use of the President of the Borough of Queens, for a period of three years from 
August 1, 1917, with the privilege of renewal for an additional term of three years 
thereafter, on the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of two hundred 
and twenty-five dollars ($225), payable quarterly at the end of each quarter; the 
lessor to pay taxes and water rates, make exterior repairs and build a storage shed 
adjoining the demised premises, if required by the President of the Borough of 
Queens; the lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor service and make such interior